

No. 19-551

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

RONALD CALZONE,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC T. OLSON, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the Missouri State Highway Patrol,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—

DAVID E. ROLAND
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
P.O. Box 693
Mexico, Missouri 65265
(573) 567-0307
dave@mofreedom.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Government’s brief confirmed that the Eighth Circuit has dramatically expanded the “closely regulated industry” exception to the Fourth Amendment	1
II. Calzone does not contest the Eighth Circuit’s conclusions regarding which state and federal regulations apply to his farm vehicle and which do not.....	4
III. The Government’s brief misconstrued the second question Calzone presented for review	8
IV. The circuits are split on the question of whether the Fourth Amendment allows executive or administrative officers in the field to exercise unfettered discretion as to whom they will subject to warrantless searches and seizures	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	2
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	10
<i>Tarabochia v. Adkins</i> , 766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Delgado</i> , 545 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Dominguez-Prieto</i> , 923 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>U.S. v. Fort</i> , 248 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001).....	2, 3, 10
<i>U.S. v. Maldonado</i> , 356 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2004)	3
<i>U.S. v. Ruiz</i> , 539 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Vasquez-Castillo</i> , 258 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. §§ 390.1-7	5
49 C.F.R. §§ 391.2(c)-(d)	7
49 C.F.R. §§ 392.1-9	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
49 C.F.R. § 393	5
49 C.F.R. § 395.1(s)	7
49 C.F.R. § 396.1(c)	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 300.550.....	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 301.030.3.....	5, 7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 301.058.1.....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.700.2(23)	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.700.2(29)	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.775(1)	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 304.170-.230.....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 307.400.1(1)	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 307.400.1(2)	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 390.020(23)	6, 7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 390.030.3.....	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
